in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily

to the Company’s borrowings with floating interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because
funds are borrowed at floating interest rates. Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for
changes in variable interest rate. The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes as reported

to the management at the end of the reporting year are as follows:

   The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to floating interest rate as reported at the end of the reporting year are
as follows:

Particulars As at
31 March 2025

As at

31 March 2024
Floating rate borrowings  3,262.69  2,403.93

Fixed rate borrowings  8.59  7.27

Total borrowings (gross of transaction cost)  3,271.28  2,411.20

 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

   A reasonably possible change of 0.50 % in interest rates at the reporting date would have affected the profit or
loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency

exchange rates, remain constant.

Particulars Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

Year ended 31 March 2025

Interest rate (0.5% movement)  0.08  (0.08)  0.06  (0.06)

Year ended 31 March 2024

Interest rate (0.5% movement)  0.65  (0.65)  0.49  (0.49)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2025 (Contd.)
(Amount in ` million, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

NOTE 41 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT: FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Contd.)

184 Annual Report 2024-25

 (b)  Currency risk

   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to the effects of fluctuation in the prevailing
foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows. Exposure arises primarily due to
exchange rate fluctuations between the functional currency and other currencies from the Company’s operating
activities.

   The Company does not enter into trade financial instruments including derivative financial instruments for hedging
its foreign currency risk.